
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 14 June 2018 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 422524 
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk  
Date: 6 June 2018 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 14 June 2018 at 7.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Debby Hallett (Chairman) Vicky Jenkins  
Chris Palmer (Vice-chairman)  Sandy Lovatt 
Mike Badcock 
Matthew Barber 
Robert Hall 
 

Ben Mabbett 
Judy Roberts  

Preferred Substitutes 
 
Yvonne Constance Chris McCarthy 
StJohn Dickson  Emily Smith 
Anthony Hayward 
Dudley Hoddinott   

Reg Waite 
Catherine Webber 

Simon Howell 
 

 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic  
 

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 14 June 2018 

 Page 2 

 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
Council's Vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 4 - 14)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held 
on 25 January and 8 February 2018 (attached)   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Public participation  
   
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 
REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

6. Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy  
(Pages 15 - 32)  
  
To consider the report of the head of planning (attached). 
 

7. Business and Innovation Strategy Action Plan 2017 to 2020 Update  
(Pages 33 - 53)  
  
To consider the report of the head of development and regeneration (attached). 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 14 June 2018 

 Page 3 

8. Self-assessment  
  
To receive the verbal report of the head of corporate services. 
 

9. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 54 - 58)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 25 January 2018  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 25 January 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, Judy Roberts, Ben Mabbett (In place of Mike 
Badcock) and Yvonne Constance (In place of Mohinder Kainth) 
 

Officers:  
 
Jayne Bolton, Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, Liz Hayden, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret 
Reed and Ron Schrieber 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillors Matthew Barber, Helen Pighills and Emily Smith  
Councillor John Cotton (South Oxfordshire District Council) 
 
 

Sc.52 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Mike Badcock (substituted by Ben Mabbett) and Mohinder Kainth (substituted 
by Yvonne Constance), submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.53 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 30 November and 14 December 2017 were agreed 
as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.54 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6: Partnership 
Grants, as his wife was the council’s representative and/or trustee on organisations in 
receipt of partnership grants. 
 
Councillor Chris Palmer declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6: Partnership 
Grants, as he was the council’s representative on an organisation in receipt of a 
partnership grant. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 25 January 2018  Sc.2 

 

Sc.55 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Sc.56 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.57 Partnership Grants  
 
The committee considered the report of the interim head of corporate services on the 
partnership grant scheme. 
 
Jayne Bolton, interim communications and grants manager, introduced this item. Also 
present to answer questions was Councillor Matthew Barber, Leader of the Council.  
 

The report stated that, historically, award decisions had been informal and the budget for 
the scheme had been based on these decisions and then agreed as part of the council’s 
budget setting process. In recent years, the Cabinet member for grants determined the 
awards based on officer advice about each organisation’s financial situation, performance 
targets and business cases, where relevant. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 

 Over the last three years, the
[...]
 the review of the joint 
communications strategy, which had been scheduled for submission to Joint Scrutiny 
Committee on 6 March, had been deferred to a later date. 
 
The committee agreed: 
 
1. To cancel the scrutiny committee meeting which had been scheduled for 29 March. 
2. That a longlisting workshop, to identify potential topics for the committee’s future 

consideration, be held on 10 April. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 

Page 9



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 8 February 2018  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 8 February 2018 at 7.00 pm 
in Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Mike Badcock, Robert Hall, 
Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer and Judy Roberts 
 

Officers: Gerry Brough, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge, Ron 
Schrieber and Mark Stone 
 
Also present: Councillors Robert Sharp and Elaine Ware; Richard Spraggett (Capita 
Accountancy)  
 
 

Sc.60 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Alice Badcock and Ben Mabbett submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.61 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.62 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman welcomed Cllr Robert Hall, who had recently been appointed to the 
committee and reported that Cllr Ben Mabbett had also been appointed but had been 
unable to attend this meeting. 
 
The chairman informed the committee that she had met with Adrianna Partridge, 
head of corporate services, and had asked her to clarify to the committee, the 
respective roles of scrutiny and audit and governance committees. 
 
The head of corporate services reported that scrutiny committee contributed towards 
the development of policies and strategy.  It could challenge decisions made by the 
executive and had a role in scrutinising delivery and performance.  
  
Audit and governance committee needed to satisfy itself that an adequate control 
environment was in place and, therefore, contributed towards the assessment of 
control processes and reviewed the operation of controls and procedural 
compliance.  

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 8 February 2018  Sc.2 

 

Sc.63 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.64 Houses that people can afford  
 
The committee considered the report of the interim head of development, 
regeneration and housing which set out actions that were being taken and which 
could be taken, within the Vale of White Horse, to increase the number of houses for 
rent or sale that were truly affordable to the average working family or person.  
 
Councillor Elaine Ware, Cabinet member for housing, introduced the report. Also 
present to answer questions was Gerry Brough, interim head of development, 
regeneration and housing. 
 
The Cabinet member reported that the provision of affordable housing that was truly 
affordable to everyone was an issue that national and local governments have been 
wrestling with for many years. At the heart of the problem was the fact that, to make 
housing affordable, houses for sale and/or rent needed to be available at below 
market value prices or rental levels. Reducing market value or rental levels meant 
houses needed to be built more cheaply or potential owners and tenants needed to 
be provided with some form of subsidy (most likely in the form of tax relief and/or 
housing benefit). Building houses more cheaply could only be done if the cost of 
land, materials, labour and capital could be reduced and no development profit, or 
less development profit, was allowed for. 
 

In response to members’ questions, it was reported that: 

 The 2014 Strategic Housing Market Assessment for Oxfordshire(SHMA) uses 
a benchmark of costs not exceeding 35% of a household’s gross income to 
assess the affordabilit
[...]
he committee thanked the Cabinet member and officer for their informative report 
and agreed that, in order to make housing more affordable to the average working 
family or person, action was required at national level.  
 
The committee considered how the council might influence national planning policies 
and 
 
RESOLVED: to RECOMMEND the Cabinet to: 
 
1. Take all necessary steps to seek a better relationship with Central Government 

in order to influence national planning policies; and 
 
2. Respond to the review panel led by Sir Oliver Letwin looking at the gap between 

the number of planning permissions granted and homes built in areas of high 
demand. 

 

Sc.65 Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Capital Programme to 
2022/23  

 
The committee considered the head of finance’s report.  This brought together all 
relevant information to allow Cabinet to recommend to Council a revenue budget for 
2018/19 and a capital programme for 2018/19 to 2022/23.  The Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MFTP) was included, which provided details of the forward budget 
model for the next five years.  The report also recommended the prudential 
indicators to be set by the Council in accordance with ‘the Prudential Code’, 
introduced as part of the Local Government Act 2003.   
 
Councillor Robert Sharp, the Cabinet member for finance, introduced the report. Also 
present to answer questions were William Jacobs, head of finance, Simon Hewings, 
strategic finance manager and Richard Spraggett, chief accountant (Capita). 
 

Councillor Emily Smith had registered to speak at the meeting. In response to her 
questions, it was reported that: 

 Revenue growth bid CSVR1: This was a one-off bid to fund feasibility studies 
and exploratory work on the installation of electric charging points. 

 Revenue growth bid DAHR1: These were the additional costs associated with 
the council hosting the Oxfordshire Growth Board, including support staff. The 
council would be host for 12 months from July 2019, which was why a 
proportion of the cost extended into the following year 

Page 12



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 8 February 2018  Sc.4 

 Capital programme, Abbey Meadows toilet block: Details of this expenditure 
were included in the previous year’s budget. 

 
In response to members’ questions, it was reported that: 

 West Way capital receipt: The West Way receipt had not yet been allocated 
so was funding the capital programme, reducing the borrowing requirement at 
this time. Potential leisure investment projects in the Botley area were under 
review with a report anticipated in 2018/19.  Consideration would also be 
given to a suitable investment opportunity should one arise. 

 Budget adjustment, reduction in West Way rent: The rental income was 
approximately £600,000 p.a. but the budget had already been reduced in the 
previous year to reflect the closure of some units.  The figure for 2018/19 and 
future years reflected the final position following the sale completion.  

 Budget build change CLIR1: A review of ongoing internal IT costs had 
revealed that costs of approximately £111,000 p.a. had been removed 
incorrectly from the budget when the 5 councils’ partnership contract went 
live.  This provision corrected the error. 

 Budget build change CMTR1: This was one-off expenditure to meet the new 
requirements of the General Data Protection Regulations. If the feasibility 
work determined that new IT hardware was required, the additional costs 
would be included in future budgets. 

 Budget build change DAHRE2:  The flexible homelessness grant funding had 
already been received and was in reserves.  The Syrian refugee grant funding 
would be received in 2018/19.  A budget was required in order to spend the 
funding already received. 

 Budget build change CMTR2: The Data Protection Officer post would be 
shared with South Oxfordshire District Council. 

 Budget build change CMTR3: This was the esti
[...]
should provide more detail. 
The head of finance reported that the summaries were submitted by the relevant 
head of service. Where summaries were brief this was generally due to the 
information being commercially confidential or proposals being subject to formal 
consultation. 
 
Some members expressed the view that part of the £250,000 p.a. proposed 
expenditure on parish environmental improvements would be better spent on 
implementing the currently unfunded air quality action plan. Accordingly, the 
following motion was moved and seconded. 
 
To recommend that Cabinet reconsiders the revenue growth bid WLER4 and 
reallocates some of the £250,000 p.a. proposed expenditure to implement the air 
quality action plan. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
RESOLVED: To note the draft revenue budget 2018/19 and the capital programme 
to 2022/23. 
 

Sc.66 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
The committee considered its work programme and noted that its meeting scheduled 
for 31 May was likely to be rearranged.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 

Page 14



 Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

Report of Head of Planning 

Author: James Gagg 

Telephone: 07717 271902 

E-mail: james.gagg@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Roger Cox 

Tel: 01367 243360 

E-mail: roger.cox@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny 

Date: 14th June 2018 

 

 

OXFORDSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY  

Recommendation 

to review the summary of the OXIS study given in this report and raise any queries that 
they may have with officers and the Cabinet Member for Planning 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report gives information on the Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy (OxIS) which 

was undertaken for the Oxfordshire Growth Board in 2016/ 2017, and how the work 
has been used since it was finalised. 

 

Background 
 
2. In 2016, the Oxfordshire Growth Board agreed that an Oxfordshire Infrastructure 

Strategy should be undertaken, which would look at existing and proposed 
infrastructure, linked to planned areas of growth, as set out in adopted or emerging 
Local Plans. It also set out to look beyond our Local Plan period to 2040 and to 
prioritise infrastructure across the County. A brief for this work was endorsed at the 
Growth Board meeting, 26 May 2016, and is given in Appendix 1. 
 

3. The OxIS document helps to evidence and map strategic infrastructure requirements 
for Oxfordshire over the next 15- 25 years and better position partners with information 
on priorities to inform funding and investment discussions across all level of 
Government. It is not a statutory document but provides evidence that can shape and 
influence local plans and service providers. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
4. In Autumn 2016, consultants AECOM were appointed to undertake the study. The 

project was client managed by the County Council in association with the Growth 
Board Partnership Programme Manager, with an officer steering group set up with 
representatives from the County Council and each of the districts. Officers provided 
regular updates of the study progress with the Cabinet Member for Planning and at key 
milestones with Councillors. Progress updates were also given to the Growth Board, 
including presentations on final draft reports, and press releases and coverage given 
when key outcomes of Stage 2 were published for comment in Summer 2017. 

 
5. AECOM produced a Stage 1 report, published in April 2017, and a Stage 2 report, 

published in November 2017. Both of these reports are available to view on the growth 
board website at the following link: 

 
https://www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org/projects 

 

Stage 1 Report 
 
6. The Stage 1 report summarises information on the infrastructure situation and likely 

forecast requirements by topic areas, including transport, education, healthcare, 
utilities, waste and flood defences. It also highlights some k
[...]
of our annual Growth Board contribution. Any 
updates would be expected to be similarly funded, subject to the appropriate budget 
sign-off processes. 

 

Conclusion 
 
21. This report gives an overview of the OXIS work undertaken to date, and how it has 

been used to help prioritise schemes for funding. In line with the recommendations of 
the Growth Board, it is expected that an update will be valuable within the next year as 
JSSP progresses and we know more about OXCam.  
 
 

Page 18



Recommendation 
 

22. Scrutiny is asked to review the summary of the OXIS study given in this report and 
raise any queries they may have with officers and the Cabinet Member for Planning.  

 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1. Growth Board agreed brief for the OxIS 
Appendix 2. Growth corridors for Oxfordshire identified in OXIS report 
Appendix 3. OXIS summary table of criteria used for scheme prioritisation 
Appendix 4: List of schemes for the Knowledge Spine South and A420 Corridor 
 

 

Page 19



APPENDIX 1 
 
Growth Board 26th May 2016 
Contact: Bev Hindle   
E- mail   Bev.hindle@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy Brief 

1.0 Recommendation 

The Growth Board is asked to: 

1.1 Agree the attached brief for an Infrastructure Strategy for Oxfordshire  

2.0 Background 

2.1 At its meeting on 31 March 2016, the Growth Board noted within the work 

programme that the Executive Officer Group (EOG) had supported the development 

of an Infrastructure Strategy for Oxfordshire and that detailed project scoping should 

be prepared for Growth Board in May for approval.  

2.2 Officers subsequently prepared a brief for the development of the strategy and this 

document was endorsed by the EOG on 12 May and is attached for approval by the 

Growth Board. 

3.0 Matters for consideration  

3.1 The brief seeks to build on work and structures already in place and in particular the 

activity associated with delivering the post Strategic Housing Market Assess
[...]
on. 

 

 

3 What is the Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy? 

 

3.1 The OxIS will identify, map and prioritise our infrastructure requirements to 2040 under 

the following key themes: 

 

 Transport 

 Education 

 Health services 

 Other strategic community and environmental infrastructure e.g. waste 
management 

 Energy & Utilities 

 Flooding & Water management 

 Broadband & Connectivity 

 Green Infrastructure 
 

3.2 The OxIS is not a statutory policy document, but is aimed at shaping and influencing key 

documents such as Local Plans and service providers’ investment strategies, and enable 

the Oxfordshire Growth Board and its members to use that information to: 

 

 make better informed choices of where growth should go; 

 seek agreed prioritisation of delivery, including priorities between different forms 

of infrastructure; 

 maximise capacity to meet demand; 

 better position ourselves with government, selling the Oxfordshire ‘brand’ 

(within the wider EEH context) and to demonstrate how Oxfordshire will be an 

attractive place for business and developers to invest with confidence 

 increase our business case success for external funding and streamline strategic 

developer funding negotiations; 

 facilitate informed dialogue with communities, developers and our main  

stakeholders on the impact of growth   

 

Page 23



3.3 More specifically, the OxIS will set out the ambition, informed by facts, for the planned 

infrastructure provision and growth priorities for Oxfordshire over the next 25 years.  As a 

live document that is intended to be updated periodically alongside the SEP, it would: 

 

 build on existing commitments, strategies and current planning horizons, e.g. LTP4, 

SEP and Local Plans, enabling Oxfordshire authorities and the LEP, working together 

through the Growth Board, to  identify and prioritise strategic infrastructure needs 

and plans to meet Oxfordshire’s future employment and housing growth, in the 

co
[...]
Smans 

Telephone: 01235 422201 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422201 

E-mail: melanie.smans@southandvale.gov.uk 

Executive member responsible: Cllr Mike Murray 

Tel: 01235 834125 

E-mail: michael.murray@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Scrutiny committee 

DATE: 14 June 2018 

 

 

 

Business and Innovation Strategy 

Action Plan 2017 to 2020 Update 

Recommendation(s) 

1. The committee is invited to: 

 comment upon the delivery to 31 March 2018 of the Business and Innovation 
Strategy Action Plan 2017 to 2020. 

 make recommendations to the cabinet in respect of monitoring of the delivery 
and frequency of monitoring reports in respect of the Business and Innovation 
Strategy Action Plan 2017 to 2020. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide an update on the delivery of the Business and Innovation Strategy Action 
Plan 2017 to 2020. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The Vale of White Horse District Council Corporate Plan 2016-2020 includes the 
strategic objectives to, “create the right conditions for economic growth, so that 
businesses, residents and workers can prosper”, “optimise employment opportunities”, 
“support tourism in the Vale”, and “ensure the success of our town centres”. 

Background 

3. In 2015 the South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils recognised the 
need to build stronger relationships with all local businesses and support their 
growth. To achieve this, the councils needed to gain a better understanding of the 
districts' small and medium enterprises (SMEs) and their priorities.  

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



DRAFT 

 

 

4. Lichfields were appointed to prepare a Business and Innovation Strategy (BIS) which 
analyses the SMEs in the district and recommends a series of practical steps to 
maximise the impact of the councils’ business support interventions from 2016 to 2020. 

5. The SME BIS Final Report (March 2017) identifies the vital role that the 5,740 SMEs 
play in the Vale economy and the need refocus the council’s activity on providing 
support to all Vale SMEs, including market town centre SMEs. The report is available 
on the Vale4Business website (http://www.vale4business.com/bis-action-plan/).  

6. In the Vale, most businesses employ less than nine employees and only three per cent 
of businesses employ more than 50 employees. For this reason, the report highlights 
the pivotal role the council and partners play in helping the zero, micro and small 
businesses in the district to overcome four key barriers to growth: business support, 
skills and labour force, infrastructure and planning and business space. 

 
 
7. The economic development team used the BIS recommendations to develop the Action 

Plan 2017 to 2020 which outlines how the council will remove the key barriers and 
support business growth. It is also an easy to understand overview of the council’s 
support for all Vale businesses (both town centre and non-town centre) and partners. 

8. The development and delivery of the BIS and action plan were funded from an 
approved growth bid within the economic development budget so no 
formal approval was determined necessary in relation to production of the strategy or 
action plan. 

9. The discussion below reports on the delivery of the BIS Action Plan as at 31 March 
2018. 

Progress of BIS Action Plan 2017 to 2020 
 
10.  Of the 20 actions, 19 are on track or completed. The action ‘Proactively promote SME 

career opportunities’ will be progressed over the next six months. After the success of 
the Jobs Fair in Abingdon, it is clear that partnering with Aspire and similar 

Page 34

http://www.vale4business.com/bis-action-plan/


DRAFT 

 

 

organisations is an effective way to promote SME career opportunities to the untapped 
workforce –for example, ex-military, ex-offenders, refugees and disabled communities. 

 
 
 
Key Successes 
 
11. Over the last year, there have been many successes that have positively impacted 

local businesses and increase awarenes
[...]
lowing headings for future agenda items 

Item name 

Date of report to Committee  

What do we want to know about? What topics should the report provider include in their report to Scrutiny? 

Who to invite to Committee? (Cabinet member(s) and Head(s) of Service). Anyone from outside agencies?  

P
age 58

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 08/02/2018 Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	6 Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy
	Oxis Appendix 1a
	Scrutiny OXIS Appendix 1b
	Oxis Appendices 2-4

	7 Business and Innovation Strategy Action Plan 2017 to 2020 Update
	Scrutiny 140618 BIS Action Plan update - Appendix four

	9 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 14 June 2018  Sc.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 14 June 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Chris Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Ben Mabbett and Judy Roberts 
 

Officers:  
 
Andrew Down, Adrian Duffield, James Gagg, Holly Jones, Suzanne Malcolm, Adrianna 
Partridge, Ron Schrieber and Melanie Smans 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillors Roger Cox, Jenny Hannaby and Mike Murray 

 

 
 

Sc.1 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Matthew Barber submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 January and 8 February 2018 were agreed as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

Sc.3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman: 
 

 welcomed the new members appointed to the committee at Annual Council and 
congratulated Chris Palmer on being appointed vice-chairman. 

 gave a brief presentation on the committee’s roles and responsibilities as set out in 
the Scrutiny Committee procedure rules. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 14 June 2018  Sc.2 

 gave a brief presentation on how to find, access and use the committee’s 
Sharepoint site. 

 

Sc.5 Public participation  
 
Gene Webb addressed the committee regarding sports and leisure facilities in Faringdon 
and the use of S106 monies. 
 
The chairman asked her to send a written version of her statement to officers in order that 
an appropriate response could be prepared.  
 

Sc.6 Oxfordshire Infrastructure Strategy  
 
The committee considered the report of the head of planning on the Oxfordshire 
Infrastructure Strategy (OxIS). 
 
Councillor Roger Cox, Cabinet member for partnership and insight, introduced the report.  
Also present to answer questions were Andrew Down, head of partnership and insight, 
Adrian Duffield, head of planning, and James Gagg, transport planner (lead). 
 
The committee was informed that OxIS was an Oxfordshire Growth Board commissioned 
project involving all six Oxfordshire local authorities. Its purpose was to identify, map and 
prioritise Oxfordshire’s currently known strategic infrastructure requirements to 2040 and 
beyond. It was not a statutory document but provided evidence that could shape and 
influence local plans and service providers. 
 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 

 OxIS was a living document which was subject to review. 

 There was an overlap with Local Plans insofar as OxIS helped identify key 
infrastructure projects linked to proposed development. However, it did not replace 
the requirement to provide a more detailed Infrastructure Delivery Plan to support 
each Local Plan as it came forward. 

 The identification of key infrastructure projects and criteria used for scheme 
prioritisation helped enable bids to be made for Government funding as and when 
the opportunity arose. 

 
The committee considered the scoring applied to the criteria used for scheme prioritisation 
and some members expressed the view that too much weighting was given to the 
provision of additional housing relative to that awarded to education and health and social 
care schemes.  Officers reported that the criteria did put the emphasis on growth as, in 
particular, this was in line with where funding opportunities were currently available (e.g. 
Growth Deal, Housing Infrastructure Fund).  They also pointed out that housing projects 
would generate funding for schools and community benefits via S106 agreements and the 
community infrastructure levy.  The criteria could be reviewed but any changes would 
need to be agreed by the Growth Board. 
 
The committee noted that the Stage 2 OxIS report had been subject to public consultation 
prior to endorsement by the Growth Board.  However, a member expressed the view that 
the number of responses to the consultation had been disappointingly small given that the 
strategy applied to the entire county.  She asked officers to circulate a breakdown of the 
responses to committee members for information. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 14 June 2018  Sc.3 

Following further discussion, the committee: 
 
RESOLVED: to recommend the Cabinet member for partnership and insight to ask the 
Growth Board to: 
 
1) ensure that the assessment criteria used for scheme prioritisation in any OXIS 

updates met the needs of the users of the strategy; and 
 
2) assess the ways in which any further consultation is carried out and public 

engagement is maximised.  
 

Sc.7 Business and Innovation Strategy Action Plan 2017 to 2020 Update  
 
The committee considered the update report of the head of development and regeneration 
on the business and innovation strategy (BIS) action plan 2017 to 2020. 
 
Councillor Mike Murray, Cabinet member for development and regeneration, introduced 
the report.  Also present to answer questions were Suzanne Malcolm, head of 
development and regeneration and Melanie Smans, economic development manager. 
 
The committee was informed that the vast majority of businesses in the district were small 
and medium enterprises (SMEs). In order to gain a better understanding of them and their 
priorities, Lichfields were appointed to prepare a BIS which analysed the SMEs in the 
district and which recommended a series of practical steps to maximise the impact of the 
council’s business support interventions from 2016 to 20120. 
 
In response to members’ questions, it was reported that: 

 This was a progress report on the first year of a three-year action plan so there was 
much work still to do. 

 However, of the 20 actions in the plan, 19 were on track or completed. The 
outstanding action, “Proactively promote SME career opportunities”, would be 
progressed over the next six months. 

 A customer relationship management system was being used to track interactions 
with individual businesses and monitor outcomes. 

 
Members welcomed the BIS action plan and the progress made to date.  A member 
suggested that the feasibility of establishing a website identifying employment 
opportunities within the Vale of White Horse be investigated. 
 
RESOLVED:  to recommend to the Cabinet member for development and regeneration, 
that the feasibility of establishing a website identifying employment opportunities within the 
Vale of White Horse be investigated.  
 

Sc.8 Self-assessment  
 
Adrianna Partridge, head of corporate services, informed the committee that, following 
discussions with the chairman, she would be circulating a self-assessment questionnaire 
to members  
 
Responses would be used to shape a tailored development programme for members and 
substitutes on the committee and to improve the support officers gave to committee 
members. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 14 June 2018  Sc.4 

 

Sc.9 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
 
The committee noted its work programme. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
 
 


